In the course of the preparation of the financial statements for 2008, the Company identified some
errors which related to the historical financial information. The errors related to 2007 and previous
years were corrected through revision of the comparable information for 2007 and adjustments to
assets, liabilities and retained earnings as of 31 December 2006, correspondingly. There were also
certain adjustments made of reclassification nature.

As a result of the above adjustments, profit for 2007 attributable to shareholders of the Company
increased by 26 and retained earnings as at 31 December 2007 increased by 138.

* Amounts as at 31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the year ended 31 December 2007 are restated (Refer
note 2)

OJSC CenterTelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements*

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

The effect of errors correction on earnings per share amounted to 0,013 RUR/share.

Only lines corrected
Before

adjustments
Error

correction
Reclassifi-

cation
Total

adjustments
Total after

adjustments
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36 332 116  116 36 448
Intangible assets  and goodwill 5 061 27  27 5 088
Total non-current assets 42 208 143 - 143 42 351
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2 670 - 169 169 2 839
Other current assets 916 - (173) (173) 743
Current  investments  823 - 4 4 827
Total current assets 5 846 - - - 5 846
TOTAL ASSETS 48 054 143 - 143 48 197
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity
Retained  earnings 10 220 138 - 138 10 358
Total equity attributable to shareholders
of the Company 17 131 138 - 138 17 269
Total equity 17 136 138 - 138 17 274
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1 036 43 - 43 1 079
Other non-current liabilities 430 (55) - (55) 375
Total non-current liabilities 19 228 (12) - (12) 19 216
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5 001 17 (535) (518) 4 483
Other current liabilities - - 554 554 554
Provisions 343 - (19) (19) 324
Total current liabilities 11 690 17 - 17 11 707
Total liabilities 30 918 5 - 5 30 923
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48 054 143 - 143 48 197

15
* Amounts as at 31 December 2006 and 2007 and for the year ended 31 December 2007 are restated (Refer
note 2)

OJSC CenterTelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements*

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

Only lines corrected
Before

adjustments
Error

correction
Reclassifi-

cation
Total adjust-

ments
Total after

adjustments

Revenues 33 452 5 - 5 33 457
Depreciation and amortization  (4 249) 42 - 42 (4 207)
Personnel costs (11 007) - 186 186 (10 821)
Materials, repairs and maintenance,
utilities (2 583) - (80) (80) (2 663)
Other operating income 379 - 214 214 593
Other operating expenses (5 047) (17) (134) (151) (5 198)
Operating profit 7 862 30 186 216 8 078
Interest expenses (1 972) - (391) (391) (2 363)
Forex gain, net - - 199 199 199
Financial income 199 - 6 6 205
Profit before income tax from
continuing operations 6 116 30 - 30 6 146
Income tax expense (1 807) (4) - (4) (1 811)
Profit for the year 4 309 26 - 26 4 335

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 4 309 26 - 26 4 335

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

3.1 Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of OJSC
CenterTelecom and its subsidiaries as of 31 December 2008 and 2007.

All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses resulting from operations within the